

No. 22-1149

---

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

---

---

ROGER BORGELT, MARK PULLIAM, JAY WILEY, AND THE STATE OF TEXAS,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS; MARC A. OTT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CITY  
MANAGER OF AUSTIN; AND AUSTIN FIREFIGHTERS ASSOCIATION, LOCAL 975,  
*Respondents.*

---

---

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF ON THE MERITS

---

---

McGILLIVARY STEELE ELKIN LLP  
1101 Vermont Ave., NW, Ste. 1000  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 833-8855  
(202) 452-1090 (fax)  
Diana J. Nobile (*pro hac vice*)  
djn@mselaborlaw.com  
John W. Stewart (*pro hac vice*)  
jws@mselaborlaw.com

DEATS, DURST & OWEN, P.L.L.C.  
8140 N Mopac Expy, Suite 4-250  
Austin, Texas 78759  
(512) 474-6200  
(512) 474-7896 (FAX)  
Matt Bachop  
State Bar No. 24055127  
mbachop@ddollaw.com

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT AUSTIN  
FIREFIGHTERS ASSOC., LOCAL 975

PAUL MATULA  
Assistant City Attorney  
State Bar No. 13234354  
paul.matula@austintexas.gov  
City of Austin-Law Department  
P. O. Box 1546  
Austin, Texas 78767-1546  
Telephone: (512) 974-2106  
Facsimile: (512) 974-1311

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENTS CITY OF  
AUSTIN, TEXAS, AND MARC OTT IN HIS  
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CITY  
MANAGER

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>ISSUES PRESENTED</b> .....	<b>1</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF FACTS</b> .....	<b>2</b>
a. The Agreement, Including the ABL Provision, Constitutes an Exchange of Bargained-for Consideration .....	3
b. Record Evidence Provided Overwhelming Support for the Conclusion that the Agreement, Including the ABL Provision, Serves a Predominantly Public Purpose and Affords a Clear Public Benefit in Return.....	6
c. The City Retains Sufficient Control Over Chief Nicks While Using ABL .....	9
d. AFD Enforces a Detailed Pre-Approval System for its Employees’ Use of ABL and Retains Sufficient Control Over Other AFA Members Who Use ABL .....	11
<b>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</b> .....	<b>14</b>
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	<b>16</b>
I. Petitioners Failed to Demonstrate that Respondents Violated the Gift Clause, and the Petition Should be Denied and the Ruling Below Affirmed.....	16
a. The “Gift Clause” Prohibits <i>Gratuitous</i> Grants of Public Funds, Not Contracts .....	16
i. The Contract Must Be Considered as a Whole .....	21
i. The Uncontroverted Record Establishes that the City Received Myriad Forms of Valuable Consideration, Including Promises from AFA Directly .....	24
ii. Petitioners, Who Have Not Brought and Lack Standing to Bring a First Amendment Challenge, Fail to Demonstrate that the First Amendment Would Alter the Gift Clause Analysis.....	30
b. The CBA, Including the ABL Term, Serves a Legitimate Public Purpose and Affords a Clear Public Benefit in Return.....	33
i. Determining Public Purpose is a Function of the Legislature .....	34

ii.	The CBA, and the ABL Term, Serve a Predominantly Public Purpose and Afford a Clear Public Benefit in Return .....	35
iii.	The City Retains Sufficient Control.....	41
II.	The TCPA Rulings Were Sound and the Petition Should Be Denied or the Rulings Below Affirmed.....	51
a.	TCPA Legal Standard .....	53
b.	AFA Carried Its Initial Burden Under the TCPA.....	54
c.	Petitioners Failed to Carry Their Burden Under the TCPA to Demonstrate a Prima Facie Case by Clear and Specific Evidence .....	55
d.	AFA’s Intervention to Defend Against Petitioners’ Amended Petition Seeking to Invalidate the 2017-2022 CBA Does Not Conflict with the Dismissal of Petitioners’ Challenge to the 2015-2017 CBA.....	58
e.	Taxpayer-Petitioners Have Failed to Establish the TCPA Sanctions Award Constituted an Abuse of Discretion by the Trial Court .....	59
f.	Taxpayer-Petitioners’ Meritless Lawsuit Against Public Policy Warrants No Special Protections from Consequences .....	62
	<b>CONCLUSION &amp; PRAYER .....</b>	<b>64</b>
	<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....</b>	<b>66</b>

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

### *Cases*

<i>Adams v. Starside Custom Builders, LLC</i> , 547 S.W.3d 890, (Tex. 2018) .....	54
<i>Bland v. City of Taylor</i> , 37 S.W.2d 291 (Tex. Civ. App.—Austin 1931), <i>aff'd sub</i> <i>nom. Davis v. City of Taylor</i> , 67 S.W.2d 1033 (Tex. 1934).....	33-34
<i>Borgelt v. Austin Firefighters Ass'n, IAFF Loc. 975</i> , No. 03-21-00227-CV, 2022 WL 17096786 (Tex. App. Nov. 22, 2022) .....	2, 3, 4
<i>Byrd v. City of Dallas</i> , 6 S.W.2d 738 (Tex. [Comm'n Op.] 1928) .....	18
<i>Cavin v. Abbott</i> , 545 S.W.3d 47 (Tex. App.—Austin 2017, no pet.).....	59
<i>Cheatham v. DiCiccio</i> , 379 P.3d 211 (Ariz. 2016) .....	14, 23, 24, 38
<i>City of Corpus Christi v. Herschbach</i> , 536 S.W.2d 653 .....	29
<i>City of Galveston v. Landrum</i> , 533 S.W.2d 394 (Tex. Civ. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1976, writ ref'd n.r.e.).....	29
<i>City of Houston v. Soriano</i> , No. 14-05-00161-CV, 2006 Tex. App. LEXIS (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] Aug. 29, 2006, pet. denied).....	29
<i>City of Orange v. Chance</i> , 325 S.W.2d 838 (Tex. Civ. App.—Beaumont 1959, no writ) .....	29

<i>Combined Law Enforcement Ass'ns of Tex. v. Sheffield</i> , No. 03-13-00105-CV, 2014 Tex. App. LEXIS 1098 (Tex. App.—Austin Jan. 31, 2014, pet. denied).....	55
<i>Creative Oil &amp; Gas, LLC v. Lona Hills Ranch, LLC</i> , 591 S.W.3d 127 (Tex. 2019) .....	53
<i>D Magazine Partners, L.P. v. Rosenthal</i> , 529 S.W.3d 429 (Tex. 2017) .....	59
<i>Devon v. City of San Antonio</i> , 443 S.W.2d 598 (Tex. Civ. App.—Waco 1969, writ ref'd).....	29
<i>Elite Auto Body LLC v. Autocraft Bodywerks, Inc.</i> , 520 S.W.3d 191 (Tex. App.—Austin 2017, pet. dism'd) .....	54
<i>ExxonMobil Pipeline Co. v. Coleman</i> , 464 S.W.3d 841 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2015, pet. filed).....	53
<i>Farmers' State Bank v. Mincher</i> , 290 S.W. 1090 (Tex. 1927) .....	22
<i>Fortner v. Fannin Bank in Windom</i> , 634 S.W.2d 74 (Tex. App.—Austin 1982, no writ) .....	22
<i>Gilmore v. Gallego</i> , 529 P.3d 562 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2023) .....	23, 30
<i>Howell v. Murray Mortg. Co.</i> , 890 S.W.2d 78 (Tex. App.—Amarillo 1994, writ denied).....	21, 22, 25
<i>In re Lipsky</i> , 460 S.W.3d 579 (Tex. 2015) .....	53, 54
<i>In re Palm Harbor Homes, Inc.</i> , 195 S.W.3d 672 (Tex. 2006) .....	22
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed'n of State, Cnty., &amp; Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) .....	30
<i>Lewis v. Davis</i> , 199 S.W.2d 146 (1947) .....	32

<i>Mem'l Hermann Health Sys. v. Khalil</i> , No. 01-16-00512-CV, 2017 Tex. App. LEXIS 7474 App.—Houston [1st Dist.] Aug. 8, 2017, pet. denied) .....	63
<i>Montelongo v. Abrea</i> , 622 S.W.3d 290 (Tex. 2021) .....	58
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	62, 63, 64
<i>Pace Corp. v. Jackson</i> , 284 S.W.2d 340 (Tex. 1955).....	21
<i>Risk Pool v. Texas Workers' Compensation Commission</i> , 74 S.W.3d 377 (Tex. 2002) .....	17
<i>Rozenblit v. Lyles</i> , 243 A.3d 1249 (N.J. 2021) .....	14, 23
<i>State v. Austin</i> , 160 Tex. 348 (Tex. 1960) .....	19
<i>Stine v. Stewart</i> , 80 S.W.3d 586 (Tex. 2002) .....	21
<i>Sullivan v. Abraham</i> , 488 S.W.3d 294 (Tex. 2016) .....	59
<i>Texas Municipal League Intergovernmental Risk Pool v. Texas Workers' Compensation Commission</i> , 74 S.W.3d 377 (Tex. 2002).....	17, 19, 20
<i>United Steelworkers of America v. Warrior &amp; Gulf Navigation Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 574 (U.S. 1960) .....	38
<i>Young v. Houston</i> , 756 S.W.2d 813 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1988, writ denied) .....	34

### ***Statutes***

Texas Local Gov't Code Chapter 143 .....	24
Tex. Local Gov't Code § 174.006 .....	25, 35
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 27.001(2).....	53, 54

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 27.005(b)..... 53, 55  
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 27.009(a).....59

***Rules***

Tex. R. App. P. 33.1.....27  
Tex. R. App. P. 55.2.....52

***Treatises***

Restatement (Second) of Contracts, § 80(1) (1981) .....22

***Other Authorities***

Tex. Att’y Gen. Op. No. GA-0664, 2008 Tex. AG LEXIS 79 (Sep. 12, 2008).....20
